
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
February1, 1996

KEITH F. BOYER, )
)

Complainant, ) PCB 96-151
) (Enforcement- Citizens)

v. )
)

FELECIAHARRIS, akaFELECIA )
DAWKJNS, andCHICAGOLAND )
MORTGAGECORPORATION, )

Respondents.

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byM. McFawn):

This matteris beforetheBoardon acomplaintfiled January2, 1996by Keith F. Boyer
againstFeleciaHarris,akaFclcciaDawkins,andChicagolandMortgageCorporation,regarding
thepropertylocatedat 9150 S. Avalon, Chicago(the site). Thecomplaintallegesthat
respondentsviolatedSection21(a), 21(e),and21(m)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(a~,(eJ,and(m)), by abandoninghazardousandnon-hazardouswasteatthesite,and
transferringtheirinterestin thepropertywithout informing thebuyeroftheseconditions.
Specifically,thecomplaintallegesthat thesiteis contaminatedby paintwhichhascausedhigh
concentrationsofleadto existatthesite,and thatthesiteis litteredwith whitegoods.

Section103.124(a)oftheBoard’sproceduralrules,which implementsSection31(b)ofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/31(b)),provides:

If acomplaintis filed by apersonotherthantheAgency,theClerk shallalsosenda
copyto theAgency;theChairmanshall placethematteron theBoardagendafor Board
determinationwhetherthecomplaintis duplicitousor frivolous. If theBoardrulesthatthe
complaintis duplicitousor frivolous, it shallenterart ordersettingforth its reasonsfor so
ruling andshall noti& thepartiesof its decision. If theBoardrulesthatthecomplaintis
notduplicitousorfrivolous, thisdoesnot precludethefiling ofmotionsregardingthe
insufficiencyofthepleadings. (35 III. Adm. Code 103.124.)

An actionbeforetheBoard is duplicitousif thematteris identicalor substantiallysimilar
to onebroughtin anotherforum (Brandlev. Ropp, PCB 85-68,64 PCB263 (1985)). An action
beforetheBoardis frivolous if it failsto statea causeofactionuponwhich reliefcanbegranted
bytheBoard(Citizensfor aBetterEnvironment‘~r~ReynoldsMetalsCo., PCB73-173,8 PCB 46
(1973)).
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Thereisno evidencebeforetheBoardto indicatethismatteris identicalor substantially
similar to any matterbroughtin anotherforum, nor is thereany evidencethat theBoardcannot
grantthereliefrequested.At thistime, therefore,theBoardfindsthat, pursuantto Section
103.124(a),thecomplaintis neitherduplicitousnorfrivolous. Accordingly,thismattershall
proceedto hearing.

Thehearingmustbe scheduledandcompletedin atimely manner,consistentwith Board
practices.TheChiefHearingOfficer shall assignahearingofficer to conducthearings. The Clerk
oftheBoardshallpromptly issueappropriatedirectionsto theassignedhearingofficerconsistent
with thisorder.

Theassignedhearingofficershall informtheClerk oftheBoardofthetimeandlocation
ofthehearingat least40 daysin advanceofhearingsothat public noticeofhearingmaybe
published. After hearing,thehearingofficershall submitanexhibit list, astatementregarding
credibility ofwitnessesandall actualexhibits to theBoardwithin five daysof thehearing. The
hearingofficerandthepartiesareencouragedto expeditethis proceedingasmuchaspossible.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinoisJ?pllutionControl Board,herebycertify that the
aboveorderwasadoptedonthe jA~ day of , 1996,by avoteof

1—o

DorothyM. Gufl Clerk
Illinois Pollutic4~fontrolBoard


